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IO M Ukraine Internal Displacement Report

UN MIGRATION GENERAL POPULATION SURMROUND 8, 23 AUGUST 2022

Startingon 24 February2022 the war in Ukrainetriggeredan unprecedentediumanitariarcrisisacrossall of the ¢ o u n subrggiosal
divisiongoblas)s Betweenl17 and 23 Augustthe InternationaDrganizatiorfor Migration(IOM) conductedthe eighthround of a rapid
representativassessmeinf the generapopulationin Ukraineto gatherinsightsnto internaldisplacemerandmobilityflows,andto assess
localneedsThisgenerapopulationsurveyservesasa preliminarysourceto identifyareaswith highhumanitariameedsandto inform the
targetingof responseaimingto assisthe war-affectedpopulation The geographicalcopeof the assessmemversthe entire territory of
Ukraine,all five macreregions(West, East,North, Centre, South,and the city of Kyiv),with the exceptionof the Crimeanpeninsula
The generapopulatiorsurveywasconstructedhrougha randonligitlial(RDD) approachand2,001 uniqgueandanonymousespondents
aged18 and over were interviewedusingthe computerassistedelephoneinterview(CATI) method The estimatesely on the UNFPA
populationdatafor Ukraine,agreedupon asthe common populationbaselineoy the humanitariarommunity Those currentlyoutside
Ukrainewere not interviewedFor further noteson methodandlimitationsincluding O Migfaitionof internallydisplacegersonsusedfor
the purposeof thisassessmerseepagel 2. In additionto thisGeneraPopulatiorSurveydataon recordedIDP presenceat hromaddevelin
Ukraineareavailabldéom | O Miisplacemerifrackingviatrixi BaselinAssessmerfRoundl0, 2022 HDX).
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**Startingin Round 3, IOM made a slight adjustmentto the estimationmethod
16 March 20221 April 2022 17 April 2022 3 May 2022 23 May 2022 23 June 2022 23 July 202223 August 2022 for IDPsin Ukraineto increasethe precisionof the samplingframe and improve

(Round 1)*  (Round 2)* (Round 3)**  (Round 4)* (Round 5)* (Round 6)* (Round 7)*  (Round 8)* accuracy while remaining within the original margin of error.
ESTIMATED CURRENT LOCATION OF INTERNALLY DISPLACED PERSONS BYR&SOBRD*
N Including returns of
A former IDPs from

other locations within

Ukraine, as well as self
RUSSIAN reported returns
FEDERATION from abroad (15%)
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669,000 J 0 250 Km round3) andthe potentiaffor further mobility
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*A macroregionisaterritorialunitcomprisef multipleoblastgregions)asdefinedby the Lawof Ukraine'On the Principlesf StateRegiondPolicy'(Articlel, item2).
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The designations employed and the presentation of material throughout the report do not imply expression of @ewraminibe paratsf IOM concerning the legal status of
country, territory, city or area, or of its authorities, or concerning its frontiers or boundaries.
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INTERNAL DISPLACEMENT FLQ Unless otherwise noted, data shown in this report represent Round 8 survey results only.
FLOW OF DISPLACEMENT MOVEMENTS BY MARRGION
CURRENT LOCATION &RIGIN

Of those who report @) not beingpresentin areaof habitual
residencegndb) indicatecurrentwar asreasorfor their move

Top 5 oblasts by share of hosted IDPs** % ofIDPs
EAST DNIPROPETROVSK 10%
KYIV 10%
KHARKIV 9%
ZAPORIZHZHIA 6%
LVIV 6%
EAST
Other oblasts 59%

Of those who report @) not being presentin area of habitual
residencandb) indicatecurrentwar asreasorfor theirmove

NORTH

Top 5 oblasts of origin of IDPs** % ofIDP:

DONETSK 21%

KHARKIV 21%

4 CENTER KYIV CITY 10%

MYKOLAIV 10%

ZAPORIZHZHIA 8%

_— oo Other oblasts 30%

**Disclaimer: Origin and distribution of IDPs by oblast (region
KYIV is only indicatiiesample representative at magggion

- 1.500.000 level.
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When quotingparaphrasingr in anyway usingthe informatiormentionedn this report,the sourceneedsto be statedappropriatelwas followso S o ulmternationaDrganization
for Migration(lOM),UkraineinternalDisplacemerRReportRound, Augus20226.
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INTERNALLY DISPLACED PERSONS

IDPs BY MACR®EGION OFDRIGIN(comparison by rounds)

Where do thosecurrentlydisplacety war comefrom? Macroregion % of IDPsorigin ~ # est. IDPs departeger macraregion
Datashowsa variatiorin the scopeof displacemeritowsatthe macre  KYIV 10% 715,00
regionlevel As part of the overall5%increasen the total stockof IDPs  EAST 61% 4,245,00
in UkrainebetweenRounds7 and8, the estimatechumbersof IDPs SOUTH 20% 1,408,00
originallyfrom the Eastremainshigh,andthe shareof IDPsfrom the =~ WEST 1% 87,00(
SouthmacroregionhassharplyincreaseqSouth +23%). The estimate NORTH % 498,00
of IDPsoriginallyfrom the Centremacroregionhasdecreasetby over CENTRE I LA 22,001
60% In R8. IDPsfrom the Eastnow represent61% of all IDPsin Total est. displaced within Ukr 6.945,00

Ukraing(55%in round5).

WEST 154,000 VYESEiSZ’??O
WEST 214,000 CENTER77,000] SOUTH 871,004 WEST 173,000 WEST43,000 WEST87,000
WEST 194,000 CENTER121.00d SOUTH 771,009 | CENTER108,00( WEST 86,000 K I
| SOUTH 400,004 . |
CENTER194,00) SOUTH 930,000 el Ry
SOUTH 518,004 SOUTH 690,004

KYIV715,000
KY1V 669,000

EAST4,445,000 EAST4,245,000
0 245,
G EAST3,938,00 EAST3,913,000 EAST3,838,000

EAST2,397,000

EAST2,363,000

16 March 2022 1 April 2022 17 April 2022 3 May 2022 23 May 2022 23 June 2022 23 July 2022 23 August 2022
(Round 1) (Round 2) (Round 3) (Round 4) (Round 5) (Round 6) (Round 7) (Round 8)

IDPs BY MACR®EGION OFCURRENT.OCATION (comparison by rounds)

Where arethosedisplacetby war currentlylocated? Macroregion % of IDPs location # est. IDPsper macreregion
West and North macreregionsboth experiencednincrease KYIV 6% 410,00t
in numbersof IDPs(+395000 in the West macreregionand EAST 28Y% 1,943,00
+70000 in the North). As in R7, the largestdecreasein SOUTH 10% 669,00!
estimatedDP presences againobservedn the Centre (-8%, CENTRE 15% 1,037,00
equivalento 81,000 estimatedDP departures)Theincreasén NORTH 17% 1,188,00
the overallnumber of IDPslocatedin the city of Kyivhas WEST 25% 1,728,00
decreasedlightlyfor thefirsttime sinceRound5 (23 May) Total est. displaced within Ukr. 6,975,00
KYIV114,000 Y(I\238.000)
KYIV357,000 "SR 228,000 ISEMESE 000 VIS

KYIY183,000
MESUMITION  NORTHAZS00  NORTH124000 |SOUTHSREON et  mallIi -

NORTH, 1,285,000
NORTH, 1,045,000 NORTH, 668,000 NORTH, 1,188,000
- NORTH, 1,118,000
CENTER CENTER CENTER
SETER 1,356,000 1,802,000 1,666,000
1,123,000
CENTER
1,427,000 CENTER CENTER
1,423,000 CENTER 1,037,000
WEST WEST WEST WEST 1,118,000
2,586,000 2,927,000 2,850,000 2,900,000 WEST West et T
1,838,000 1,574,000 R 1,728,000
16 March 2022 1 April 2022 17 April 2022 3 May 2022 23 May 2022 23 June 2022 23 July 2022 23 August 2022
(Round 1) (Round 2) (Round 3) (Round 4) (Round 5) (Round 6) (Round 7) (Round 8)
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INTERNALLY DISPLACED PERSONS
DEMOGRAPHICS (lD RESPONDENTS0O A GE DisGHi@ bkkies? types of settlements remain stable between July and Augfist 2

A suburb of a large city (Do not know, Refusal)%
0, 0, ’
SEX ;0% 30% 25%25% 239 L0 % ‘
The share of =z
men within L ; A rural area/village or
Al

the IDP % = 6% e;ri];uclty on a farm29%
population ;
continues to - )
shrink A small town or village of

18-24 25-35 36-45 46-59 60+ urban type32%

*Only adults were interviewed for this survey
Asof the 7th surveyoundthe serie®f questionglentifyinthe characteristio§ IDP

SHARBEOF IDPHOUSEHOLDSNITH VULNERABLEEMBERS householdsas beenrevisedn cooperatiowith the UN Populatioffrund Thenew

Shareof IDPswho report one or more of their current household questionseekto identifywhetheeachhouseholthembetivesoutsideheirhabitual

membersfall within one of the followingvulnerabilitgategoriegread as placeof residencéue to the war to more preciselgleterminghe profileof the
. displacegopulatian

follows $38% of IDPrespondenisdicatethat at leastone membenf the P n. Pt ) ) i

familycurrentlyiththemisa childoetweeagef5 and17): Seventyive (75%) per cent of intervieweesdwelled in households

consistingexclusivelyof internallydisplacedpersonswhile 24% of

0 ® 0 0 respondentonfirmedlivingin mixed householdsvith membersnot
S 5 Y0 25 A') 4 11 /0 havingoeendisplacedby the war sinceFebruan?4, 2022 The median
Pregnant or ( People with IDPs from 2012021 sjzeof householdsonsistingf only IDPswas 300, while the average
breastfeeding disabilities e was335.
formal status) Households size (households consist only of IDPs)
0] 0]
Older ) ) Directlyaffected
persons (>60) Chronically ill (harmed) by m 1 person = 2-3 persons - 4-5 persons = 6 and more persons
current violence
4% 14% ° 3 8% Number of internally displaced children by household
o ®
@ Infants Children o Children 48% 37% 11%
(<1y.o.) aged 1<5 ‘ aged 517 3 3 . .
= 1 child 2 children 3 children = 4 and more children

Note: The description of the characteristics of IDP household members is based solelyOf all IDP respondentsurveyed0% confirmhavingchildrenin their households|
on the data for those who do not live at their place of habitual residence due to the warThemediar# of IDPchildreminderl8 per HH is2.

IDP SITUATION AND NEEDS THROUGH TIME* g IDP COPING STRATEGIES

® Round 1= Round 2m Round 3 Round 4® Round 5 Round 6 ~ Round 7m Round 8 AmongIDP respondentf4% indicatedheir householdadoptedat least

LSS S8R one coping strategyin reaction to reduced incomesand increased

SRRy insecurity Comparedto male IDPs, a larger share of female IDPs
83 0 © © ™~ R o © o ©¥ o\o X RO © oL o9 . . . . .

Lo S lé % E SO S a\:) % % E % 8\3 g reportedreducingood andhealthexpendituresn their householdsyhile

ERNENE RN A MANNNNN®  malelDPswere more likelyto haveskippeddebt paymentstakennew

I | B B T B Sold/rent a house/apartment 295 0ans,acceptediower-paid

! ) o ) . | jobs,or soldmeanf
Cash - Financial support Clothes, shoes, other NFIs Medicines and health servic Family members under 15 y.o are working2% transport

Family members agedw65 and over

X o

S o © © © X © © X o o 3 ) o

A8 8see ARSI SR e® ; ;

< ™ © XSS N 0 RX @ [T IR N NI ONI-NIP= o) Skipped paying rent 12%

RRE8R58 ©RRSXEZR &RE8R35S prea e
. = - . = = H = - Sold mean of transport/household goods 13%
Money access Transportation Information or communicatiol Accepted lower qualification job 17%
oo means o o Accepted low-paid job 19%

SSRSTRBY 88888 259288k

XSS~ O XSS S>® PR RN ENEN B

» o » orrowed money/took a new loan 27%

agaaNaaw A838359w SIVgaanA Y

Hm . H= [ ] mom . Skipped debt repayments 31%

Food Accommodation Hygiene Items Moved to poorer quality dwelling 32%
Reduced healthcare expenditure 54%
Note: The option sRefuseThod d§dsddfli§ fonfodl extpehn&turé A

When askedto identifytheir singlemost pressingneed cash(financiabupport) is
. o Lo o . . Saved money on food 68%
identifiedby the largestnumberof IDPs(60% indicatethis is their most pressing
need)followedby medicineandhealthservice§7%). Spent savings 75%

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM)
Note % numberseportedare roundedor easeof use 4
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INTERNALLY DISPLACED PERSONS

DURATION OF DISPLACEMENT FURTHER MOBILITY INTENTIONS

Followingtwo months of decreasein the overall readinesgor further
1 40 averagdurationof displacemeramong mobilityamongIDPsin Ukrainepnceagaina largershare(29% compared

IDPsin Ukrainefollowing 180 daysof to 26% in July)of IDPsare weighinghe possibilityf leavingheir current
location Among those Ukrainiansvho remainin their habitualplacesof

a y S war (23 AUQUSQOZZ residencethe shareof peopleconsideringelocatingemaingelativelysmall
andstablg4%).

n Round8 of the survey][_)Pswer_e z_as_k_eoto_ report the 51% BetweenIDPsin the North, 38% intendto move further (any direction,

number of dayselapsedsincetheir initial displacement includingossibleeturn),asdo 37% of IDPsin the West macreregion 29%

The distributionis heavily skewed towards a longer of IDPsin the Southand23%in the East20% of IDPsin Centreand15% of

durat_ionof displac_emerﬁ over 63% of currentIDPsin IDPs in the Kyiv macroregion now indicate an intention of further
Ukrainehavebeendisplaceébr threemonthsor longer L

Shares of IDP and-Bisplaced
considering relocation (over time)

45%

Thereare no significandifference®etweenthe lengthof a0, 44%
displacemenamongIDPsin different macreregionsof
Ukraine,as the regionalaveragesloselyresemblethe
nationahveragéengthof IDPdisplacement
TheKyivmacroregionisthe onlyexception 21% e
in thisregardwith IDPsin Kyivlivingin
displacementor anaverage

of 110days 10% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4%

9% - = PR SR
6% I I

34%

29%
6% 2%

3%
= 1

Duration of 14-30 31-60 61-90 91-120 121-150 151-180 ——— IDPS e NOMLIDPS

displacement days days days days days days

LONG TERM INTENTIONS

In Round8, onceagain|OM inquiredaboutenvisionedongterm durablesolutionsamongthoseIDPswho do not planto return to their placef habitual
residencen the immediatefuture  SinceJuly239, a growingshareof IDPsreport return as their preferred durablesolution That said,a considerable
proportion (10% natiorwide)wishto integraten their currentlocation Thisis mostcommonamongIDPsin the Kyivmacreregionamongwhom 30% wish
to integratdocallyIn the North, 19% of IDPswishto integratdocallywhilein other macreregionghe shareis lower i only 8% of IDPsin the West macre
regionwishto stayfor exampleThe West,however alsohoststhe largesshareof IDPswho do not yet knowwhattheir longterm intentionsaref 105%
Only a smallproportion of IDPsin Ukrainenow planto resettlein a third locationfor the longterm. NaturallyJongterm intentionsare linkedto the IDP's
placeof origin Displacedoersonsfrom the Easternmacreregion more often report havingan intentionto integrateinto the current or anotherhost
community(16%), whereagshosewho weredisplacefrom the city of Kyivmore oftenthanothersindicateheyplanto returnhome(89%respectively)

Long term intentions IDP SHORATERM VISITS AT HOME

oian 1o rearn TN 55 Over a third of internally displaced
7% respondents had visited their home 34%
since the start of the war. These vis: 0

16 March 1 April 17 Aprii  3May 23 May 23June 23 July 23 August
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022
(Round 1) (Round 2) (Round 3) (Round 4) (Round 5) (Round 6) (Round 7) (Round 8)

0, .
Plan integration in current Iocatic_ léf//o are not considered as returns.
0
A significanproportion of IDPshavejourneyedto visitor checkup on
Don't k - 11% their homesfor a shorttime while livingin displacemenf his is most
on't know yet 9% commonfor IDPsoriginallyffrom the Kyivand North Macreregionsyith

64% and 65% IDPsrespectivelgonfirmhavingnadesuchvisits The visits
are far lesscommonamonglDPsoriginallyfrom the South(20%) andEast

Plan to resettle (3rd Iocation' 3% (30%). On averaged DPsmadethree suchvisitssincethe startof the war,
3% thoughthe distributionis skewediowardsfewer visits- amongthosewho
visited38%onlyvisitedonce
7 . - .
Depends on situation . There may be some correlationbetween| D Phenie visitsand their
0 readineso return withinthe forthcomingwo weeksthoughthe possible

connectionsonlyindicativelueto samplesize

H 23 July 2022 (Round 7) m 23 August 2022 (Round 8)

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM) 5
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INTERNALLY DISPLACED PERSONS

AmonglDPswho were employedbeforethe war, 60% losttheir jobssincetheir displacemer{since~ebruar2022. Duringthe pasté months almosthalf
(48%) of all displaceattemptedto find employmengfter leavingheir placeof residencalueto the war. However,amongthose,45% continuedto be

unemployedand are activelylookingfor a job. The most frequentlyusedchanneldor job searchwere the Internet(81%), mobileappsfor job search
(2399, relatives/friends/acquaintaiit@o), the StateEmploymen$ervic€13%), andvisualnformationamaterial§postersmessagboards)6%).

IDP INCOME SOURCE AND LIVELIHOO

IDPsincomesourcehavebeenseverelympactedy the war. Nearlyhalfof the
IDPsagedl8-64 (44%) indicatedhattheyarenot earningagnymoneynow. IDPs
were alsoaskedto nametheir primary individuaincomeresourcefollowing
displacementirom their habitual place of residence Only 33% of the
respondentsindicatedsalary as their primary source of income following
displacemeniyhile24% mentionedDPsmonthlyfinanciahssistance

Main source of personal income after displacement (IDPs @)l 18

Women (29%) relied more often than men (10%) on monthly assistancéor Salary (inl. private No personal
IDPs The oppositewastrue of salariedalfof malelDP respondent$50%) and e”tfepfer‘leWSh‘D income
a quarter of femalelDP respondentsnamedsalaryas their primary income ngf't) source

% 10%

source Secondargourcesof incomeover the last30 daysincluded monthly
supportfor IDPs(34%), salar(13%), andsociabenefit{12%).

IDP CURRENT EMPLOYME

IDPrespondentagedl 8-64 were askedabouttheir employmenstatusover the
pastweekto identifytheir currenteconomicactivityOnly 31% of thosesurveyed
reported they were involved in paid work. Thirty-eight percent were
unemployedof whom 27% were activeljlookingfor work, and 11% were not
searchindor employmentThe highessharef unemployedvere in the South
macreregionandthe city of Kyiv

Note: Including financial support from relatives (4%), disability benefits (3%), et
Note: The age range captures those who are more likely involved in-fd)d work |

The most frequentlymentionedpre-displacemenegmploymensectorsof those
currentlyunemployedveretradeandservice$30%).

Nearlyonefifth (1999 of displaceéhterviewechadacceptedo work in alower
paidjob,whileothers(17%) hadagreedo work in alower-skilledob. MalelDPs
were most likely to mention labor market coping strategiesusage including
accepting low-paid(24%) or lower qualifiedob (23%).

Share of unemployed ID
aged 184 looking for a

gAll O Male mFemale

43%
31% 33%
27%
% 7%
119 8% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% - O 0% 2% 0%
:& T e— —

Doing housework People with disabilities ~ Students Retired (Don't know)

Unemployed (looking Unemployed (not
for a job) looking for a job)

EMPLOYABILITY ATTITUDH

In paid work

Not e: Category UDoing houseworkd incl

Economic activity preferences in place of displacement

Thosedisplacedot plannindo returnto their habituaplaceof residencdor the
next two weekswere askedabout their work preferencein the location of
displacementAlmost half said they prefer to work for an employer(as an
employeepnd25%reportedtheywouldliketo starttheirown business

Amongthosewho reportedthat theywould preferto starttheir own business

the placeof relocation,17% plannedto do so in the next three months An

additionab% saidthe opportunityto starta business the nextquarterdepends
on the situation Meanwhileamong IDPs preferringto be employees47%

considereathangingheir professioror learningnew skillso adaptto locallabor
marketdemands

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM)
Note % numberseportedare roundedor easeof use

(all respondents)

Don't know, N/A4%
None of those20%
Prefer self
employment1%
(Either)4%.

Prefer to work for

Prefer to have own an employer6%

busines®25%

6
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RETURNEES 6,013,000

n EST. RETURNEES AS OF 23 AUGU

BELARUS Of all respondenturrentlyin their placeof habitual

S SSI AN residence20% indicatethey havereturnedfollowinga
FEDERATION minimumof 2 weeksin displacemerdue to the war,
equivalento an estimated5,013000 returneesThisis
a 8% increasdrom the Round? estimateAll macre
regions except Kyiv have experienceda cumulative
increasen returnsover the lastmonth In the Central
macreregion,the number of returneeshas doubled
sincethe end of July,for example The growth in
returns was the smallestin the Eastmacraregion,
which is estimatedto havereceivedadditional9,000
new returneesf despitethe ongoinginsecurityin the
macraregion It is impossibleo determinewhether
returnsare permanenbr temporarythoughin Round
8, amongreturnees78% indicatethey are plannindo
remainin theirhomes(equivalertb 4.7M returnees)

POLAND

SLOVAKIA

HUNGARY

P
=

Est. returns

per macro-region

N
Sea of Azov [/\

N 2,035,000 [
s ¥ Biock sea C\h 63 dayss the mean duration of
ao0ea  Changedrom Round.f . WA displacement among returnees followi
592,000
518,000 ¥ Decrease in returns ‘—\K 180 daysf war (23August 2022)
IDP RETURN GEOGRAPHIES
RETURNING FROM » RETURNING TO
_ - Macroregion of return Share of returnees* Est. returnees
KYIV 20% 1,184,000
another city/region within another oblast in Ukraine  another country EAST 16% 962,000
home oblasB6% 49% 15% SOUTH 10% 592,000
WEST 12% 722,000
The majority of returneesreport returning from placesfurther away ¢ NORTH 34% 2,035,000
similarshareto Roundss and7, but increasegharecomparedo Rounds4 CENTRE 9% 518,000
and 5. The trend is also stableregardingthe proportion of individuals TOTAL 100% 6,013,000
returningfrom abroad 15%in Round8 (16% in Round7). As of August23,
anestimate®25000hadreturnedfrom abroadin total Top 5 oblasts by Share of returne  Est. returnees
share of returnees*cv|v c|TY 20% 1,184,000
FURTHER MOBILITY INTENTIONS e
As in earlier rounds, % 78% e et KHARKIV REGION 9% 518,000
most returneesdo not 74%75%/ (region) is only ODESA REGION 8% 463,000
i i dicative I
intend o leave their on Wl epresenaie . CHERNIHIVREGION 6% 389,000
places of habitual macroregion level. OTHER OBLASTS 39%

residenceagainin the

future Of the 6 million
returnees total, only FORECAST: ANTICIPATED RETURNS AMONG |

estimated®61 thousand

returnees are > IDPs are planning to return
con_5|der|ng to leave 11% h in th ttw k

The shareof returnees

who planto leavetheir 15% %indicatethattheypl heirpl f habitual
homesagaindue o the 13% 1201206  os1202% AmongIDPs 11%indicatehattheyplanto returnto their placeof habitua

war is the highesin the 1% res!dgncwithinthe upcoming weeksmafkinga continueotleg:rease‘n the

South (22%), followed gl%\ / 10% \ I / antlupa_tec_humbe_rof IDP returns (12% in Round 7, 15% |n_R6), and
by the Centre (14%) translat_lngnto estlmated780,00Q fonhcomlngreturns A relatlve_lylar.ge
and East macroregion I proportion of IDPS(7_°/1_)) statetheir return will depen_don furthers_ltuatlon
(129). In Kyiv,86% of developmentDPsoriginallyfrom the Kyivmacreregionare most likelyto

returnees are set on yes no depends be planningo return at the presenttime (27%9), followedby IDPsfrom the

stayindiome mR4 WR5 mR6 mR7 mR8 North macroregion(17%).

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM) 7
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RETURNEES
DEMOGRAPHICRESPONDENT PROFILE)

SEX AGE GROUPS* 31% TYPE OF SETTLEMENT

68% 32% 25% (returnlocation) (Do not know, Refusal.0%

= 0 2 0 18%  19% A rural area/village or

Ll L A suburb of a large cjt: on a farm13.5%

% = 7% I 6.8%

; . A large city A small town or village of
“Reflects adult 1824 2535 3645 4659 60+ 50.8% S
respondent characteristics

SHAREOF RETURNEEBOUSEHOLDSWITH VULNERABLE
o 3% 25% (< 7% MEMBERShareof returneeswvho report one or more of their current

IDPs from 20142021
(with or without
formal status)

Pregnant or
breastfeeding

household members fall within one of the following vulnerability]
categoriegreadasfollows s47% of IDPrespondentsdicatehat at least
onemembenf the familycurrentlyviththemis a childbetweeragesof 5

People with
disabilities

P B

and17):
® 54% 36% ‘ 3% L Households siz
Older Directlyaffected o o o, o
persons (>60) / Chronically il (harmed) by 2K 22 19%
current violence = 1 person = 2-3 persons  4-5 persons = 6 and more person:s

Number of returnee by househc

= 1 child 2 children 3 children

1%
Infants
(<ly.0.)

18%

Children
aged 1<5

47%

@
Children

;3 :
\w aged 517
RETURNEE NEEDS: GENDER DIMENS

33% 9% 3%
4 and more children

The structure of needsamongreturneesdifferssignificantlfrom needsreported by
other populatiorsubgroupssuchasIDPsgiverthe specifimatureof their situation
Shareof returneesvho report currentlybeingn needof the below

Male mFemale mAll 6396097067%
199%22%21% 0,22%20% 17%17%17%
16% 5% 12%710% 9% 596 7% o o 0 7% 14%119% 120514%13%
Food Medicine/health careHygiene items  Accomodation  Transportation Information NFI Cash

RETURNEE INCOME AND EMPLOYMENT Returnee respondents by employment status in the last seve

More than a half of returneesaged 18-64 are economicallyactive f
employedor selfemployedandan additionall 7% are activelysearchindor
employmentWhile the shareof returneeswithoutincomehasdecreasety
nearly10% sinceMay,an additionakhareof returneesexperiencea salary
reductionf 42% of returneesnow earnlessthanthey did before February
2022 Over 66% of returneeswho are employedor selfemployedreport
working40 hoursper weekor more. Interestinglynly 14% of employecor
selfemployedreturneesreported workingfully offline,while 57% reported

workingfullyonlineor remotely Retired, pensioner (incl. | Unemployed and
B permanently sick or actively looking for
How hasyour personakbilityto earn 42% disabled) a job
moneybeenaffecteddy the war? 9% 37% 18% 15%
28%
mR5 R8 ’ own
12% Doing business,

10%

0
1% 3%

Earn more moneyEarn as much asEarn less money Don’t earn any

than before the
war

than before the before the war
war

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION
Note % numberseportedare roundedor easeof use

money now

FOR MIGRATION (IOM)

In paid work for an employer

housework,
loaking after
children or other
persons (incl.
maternity leave)
10%

self-
employed,
family
business
7%

(employee)
42%

In education
2%

8

Whenquotingparaphrasingr in anywayusingthe informatiormentionedh thisreport,the sourceneedgo be statedappropriatelgsfollowso S o ulmteznationaDrganizatiofor
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COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF SITUATION AND NEEDS

Those displaced and those in the locations of their habitual residence within Ukraine (whether returtkgsaced)faczitical needs.
The profile and situation of the sydoups differ slightly, however, often requesting tailored support. The overview Hejbs bigiup

di fferences within | OMiOs sample of the gener al popul ati on

MOST PRESSING NEEDS COMPARATIVE NEEDS ASSESS

Cash (financialssistancejnedicineand health servicesand Read 7% of IDPsare in
buildingor reconstructiormaterialscontinueto be the most c
pressingieedsidentifiedamongall respondents For example,

needffooda s si st an Eesh

68% of Returneesdentifiedcashastheir most pressingeed Clothes and shoes and other a
ForoveralheedsassessmepteaseseeA food items
_— Food
. Q- Caslt Financial Support

Medicines and health servi

60%
IDPs Hygiene item
| Medicine and health services Accommodatior
» 7% Transportatior

IDPs

Cash- Financial suppc

/

Information / communication wi

Building/reconstruction material

IS [ [ N ) ) ) w
a o S N w [ © =) ~ B
I i I o i i N I o I

\ others
2% Access to mone
IDPs
Note: Not all the question’s categories are presented Menstrual hygiene itel
More indepth analysis of need of financial assistance can be found on pages 4, 6 and 8.
Note: % indicate those who
NEEDS: GENDER DIMENSION
79% m IDP Male m IDP Female The displacedfemale respondentswere more likely to report additional
610 70% 69% Non-IDPs Male Non-IDPs Female categorieof needs,suchas hygieneitems (33%), financiakupport (79%) and
906 83% Returnees Male Returnees Female nonfood items (38%). The differencewas also noticeabledependingon the

macro regionof stay The lackof financiasupportwas statedmore often by
womenfrom the westof the country(83%).

38%
0, 0,
29% 50 243 =" 26% = 249% 249
(] 0 L%
219 1992% 0% 22% 19% 2298 0979%; 9
6% 16%. 1508 16% 67 LTW%  15% 40, 134934%
I o 12% II 9%, I 109%.10%9%, o0 12%
6 50 50649 5% I

Cash Food Medicine/health careHygiene items  Accomodation  Transportation Information Non-Food-Items

HOUSING SITUATION 86%

81%
Only 3% of IDPs continueto residein collectivecenterswhile majority have
arrangedo rentahomeindependentlseecashsectiorfor dataon rentalcosts

48%

m IDPs m Returnees m Non-IDPs 30%
0 6% 9%
1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 09 0% 5% 09 0% I ° 3% 4% 5%
— | |
Homeless / do notBasement/bombHotel/motel/hostel  Collective  In the home of kindFriend's or familyRented dwelling* Own home
know where they shelter/metro etc center/camp strangers member’s home (owned)
will sleep tonight *apartment,house or other dwelling

rentedorlongtermortemporarlving

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM) 9
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SECTORAL ANALYSIS

A snapshot of data relevant to diverse humanitarian sectors is presented below, covering the general populatioedwtlessvsgecif

A sizeableproportion of IDP respondents ~ Shares of respondents reported a lack of drinking water (all respondents)
indicatethat they are in need of hygiene R

items (2294, while the need also remains o
high (9%9 amongnonIDPs Amongboth IDPsand non
IDPswomenreport hygieneneedstwice asoften asmen
(IDPs15% menvs33% women,nonlDPs16%womenvs
7% men) Over a third (37%) of all respondentswho
indicateWASH needsspecifythat they are in need of
menstrualhygieneitems,and 18% indicatethe need for
diapers(baby and/or adult) Lackof safetoilet accesss
continuallyreported by very few respondentsd 3% of
displacegersons

B 5
3

Accesdo drinkingwater continuego be an issuefor the
populationresidingin the macreregionsSouthand East,
where 12% and 10% of the populationcontinueto lack
drinking water. Availability of drinking water has
deterioratedn the SouthmacreregionsinceMarch2022
In the East, IDPs report lack of drinking water
comparativelgnore oftenthanother populatiorgroups

SHELTER AND NI WINTERIZATIO

11(y of _aII respon_dentsindicatethat theirhome  The in-depth explorationof winterizationneedsin Round 7 of the survey
0 (primary residencebefore the war) was  revealeda particularlyalarmingsituationamongIDPs IOM includedadditional
damagedy attacks/warAmong IDPs,this indicatorson this topic in surveyswith IDPsin Round8 to provide further
figure risesto 35% yet this may be an  evidencén supportof responselevelopment
overestimation(due to lack of access)

Experience lack of drinking
waterf UYesa, or

Amongreturnees,13% indicatedamageto . The situation is slightly worse
theirhomessimilatto R6 andR?. IDPs say thattheir  among IDPs in the East and
2204 housing is inadequatelorth  macroregions, where

of IDPsreport the needfor nonfood items, X .
31% for examgleblanketsa stablesharesince for winter 264% and 265% respectively,
*Excludes IDPs who plan to retun — report — their  housing being

June 23. Among returnees, 10% report home in next 2 weeks. . . -
needindNFlsnearlydoublethe Jundevel Inadequatéor winter conditions

Relocationto housingwhich is

Need for building/reconstruction materials for repair IDPs in inadequate .. appropriate for the

The need for shelter repair materialsremains high 34% housing do not plan forthcoming seasons is not

throughoutUkraine(from 185% in June27% in Julyto to move to a more  feasibldor all with costidentified

24% in August2022), thoughslightlylower in the Kyiv appropriate lodging as a key considerationin the

macroeregion Reported needs are particularly high decision

amongnontIDPs Overall,74M individualare estimated

to be in need of shelter repair materialsin Ukraine Amongthe top reasondor not planningo move are lackof

(243% of the generapopulation¥ funds to cover rent in a more appropriate housing
arrangement thisistrue for 75% of thosewho planto stayin

R4 Non-IDPs R4 Returnees H R5 Non-IDPs inadequatk)dging
ORS Returnees B R8 Non-IDPs ORS8 Returnees

50% Among IDPsin inadequatéhousingthose in the North are

40% leastlikelyto planto movef 70% saytheyplanto stayin the
inadequatéodgingdn both the SouthandCentre 40% planto
stayin inadequatédging

30%

20%
10% IH H IH IH I H AmongthoselDPsin inadequatdéodgingwvho do planto rent
0% IH new housingor the winter period,90% indicatethey do not
Kyiv East South West  North Center havesufficienfundsto coverrent

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM) 10
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SECTORAL ANALYSIS

A snapshot of data relevant to diverse humanitarian sectors is continued below, covering the general populaticad ottessspecif

HEALT Across Ukraine,26% report a lack of medicinesand

health services The macraregions reporting the highestshortage of
medicationsand medical servicesare South & East (31% and 29%,
respectively)

Yes, or Partially ye Sl 2o-:1%
B
B o2

Shares of respondents who
reported lack of medicines
and health services (all
respondents)

AVAILABILITOF MEDICATION

Amongall respondent27% indicatedthat they or someonewithin their
family had to stop usingtheir medicationbecauseof the war. Among
those,68% indicatedhey were not ableto securethe medicineglue to
availabilityand 63% statedthey could not afford to buy the medicines
(respondentsouldindicatemultiplereasons)AmongIDPs a highershare
i 32% indicatedthey or their householdmembersstoppedtakingtheir

medicatiordueto the war.
oter NG 57%

Among those who reported theycoarncer medicationd
their family member stopped
taking their medication due to the
war, the share reflected on the
chart identified a specific type of
medication lacking:

10%
Antibiotics 19%
Diabetics 21%
Hypertension medications 51%

Cardio vascular disease medications

FOOD AND NUTRITIO

63%

Across the country, nearly a quarter
(225%) reported a lack of food in

IO M Ukraine Internal Displacement Report

GENERAL POPULATION SURMROUND 8, 23 AUGUST 2022

MEDICINES AND HEALTH SERVICES AVAILABILIT A quarter (260/0) of respondents"ving in Vi||ages

reported not havingaccess$o the operationamedical
facilitieswhere they can receive necessarymedical

services/medication

this figure rises to

For the displacegeoplelivingin villages,

30% Across the

country, 9% of the populationreported

issuesvith acces$o healthcare

Six (6% per cent of the population
confirmedthat they haveto spend
more thanan hour, regardlessf the
meansof transportatiorused,to get
to the nearestmedicalffacilitywhere
they can receive treatment or
medicineThe highesshareof those
were from the macreregionsEast
andNorth (9% and8%respectively)

The populationwith no accessor
limited accesgmore than one hour
away) to health facilitiesrelied on
alternativemedicalsupport sources
The most common were remote
consultationwith a familydoctor.

Family doctor
phone/online
consultation

Mobile
medical teams

13% I

Phone/online
9% I consultation

with specialists

(No alternative
7%

services are
available in area)

MENTALHEALTHAND PSYCHOSOCIABUPPORNEEDS

Amongall respondents25% requestedo receivethe number
of I O Mftes psychologicaupporthotline comparedto 16%
in Round 2, and 11% of respondentsin Round 1 of the
survey Among IDPs 31% requestedthe free psychological
support hotline number for support in Round 8. Overall,
womenwere more likelyto requestsupportthanmen (30%vs

17%).

August,comparedto 205% in July Among IDPs,27% indicateda lack of food f of

significantlynore than other populationgroups(21% of non-IDPsand returnees) The
most acutefood shortagds reported by (all) respondentsn the southernmacreregion,

where20% indicatealackof food f animprovemenfrom 30%in R7.

share of all respondents whog
reported a lack of food

R7 mR8

30% 289,

SOUTH

26%
22%

EAST

20%
15%

KYIV NORTH CENTER

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IO
Note % numberseportedare roundedor easeof use

54%

22%

15%I

WEST

INFANT AND CHILD NUTRITION

IDP households with
infants and children under
the age of five say they
experience problems in
getting enough food for
their baby/babiesince the
start of
formula)
Thisis a significanhcreaseomparedo 32% as
of July23. Among norntIDPs,31% report the
sameissue The problemis not isolatedto the
EastandSouth eg 60% of IDPswith childrenin
the West alsoreport havinghisproblem

the war (eg

11
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BRIEF NOTE ON METHODOLOGY

The data presentedin this report was commissionetby the InternationaDrganizatiorfor Migration(IOM) and collectedby Multicultural
Insightshrougha rapid phonebasedsurvey Seventhround of datacollectionamonga setof unique2,001 adults(18 yearsandabove)was
completedbetweenl7 and23 Augus2022 Thisprobabilistisamplerepresentativef over 30 millionUkrainiaradults(18 yearsor older),was
stratifiedto achieveepresentativeness the levelof 6 macroeregionsof Ukraine The sampleframewasconstructedoy developing list of
100000 ten-digit phone numberscreatedby combininghe threedigit prefix usedby mobile phone operatorswith a randomlygenerated
severdigitphonenumber The generatecsampleramewasproportionalto the nationamarketshareof the six phonenetworkscoveredin
the study Usingthe randomdigitdial(RDD) approachphonenumbersvere randomlygeneratedproducinga new numbereverymillisecond
interval Interviewsvere anonymousand respondentsvere askedfor consentprior to startingan interview Interviewersiseda structured
guestionnairandthe computerassistetelephonenterview(CATI)techniqueo directlyenterthe resultsnto adataentry program

Usingthismethodologyfor Rounds, interviewteamswere ableto successfulsompletethe surveyswith 2001 uniqueeligibleandconsenting
adultrespondent3/Nhile the responseate usinghe RDD approachin Ukrainehastypicallyyieldeda responseate of ca7-8%, in Round8 of
thissurveyaresponseate of 131%wasachievedA total of 30 interviewersvere employedor thiswork. Theteamwascomposedf 5 male
and 25 femaleinterviewersinterviewswere conductedin Ukrainian(79%) and Russiaianguage&1%), with languageelectionfollowing
r e s p o preferentes 0

LimitationsThe exactproportion of the excludedopulationss unknownandcertainconsiderationareto be madewheninterpretingesults
Thosecurrentlyresidingoutsidethe territory of Ukrainewere not interviewedfollowingactiveexclusionPopulatiorestimatesassumehat

minors(thoseunder18 yearsold) are accompaniedtly their adultparentsor guardians'he sampldrameis limitedto adultsthat usemobile
phoneslt is unknownif all phonenetworkswere fully functionakcrossthe entire territory of Ukrainefor the entire period of the survey
therefore,some numbersmay havehad a higherprobabilityof receivingcallsthan others Resident®f areaswith a highlevelof civilian
infrastructuredamagemay havea lower representatioramongthe samplef one may assumehe needsin the report are skewedtowards
underreporting Amongthe peoplesurveyedre not thoseresidindn the AutonomousRepubliof Crimea(ARC)or the NGCA Donetskand

Luhansk

Caveat The surveycollectedinformationon the p e o pdharattsristicsheir current locationsand/or locationsafter the displacement
(geographicahformation)jntentionsto move and planneddestinationgjeedsandissuegacedby the peopleduringthe crisis The analysis
relieson two approachesvhenassessintye populationprofilestheirissuesandneedsThe analysisf geographicarofilesutilizeshe data,
excludinghe missingaluesdentifiecat the macreregionlevel(n=2,001). The needsassessmeandallother analysis doneusinghe available
samplgconsiderinthe questiorrefusatate)

Sample allocation and number of interviews per magian Sample error

Macroregion If?ri?/lr:r;t;\gvevgs Interview share Macroregion 95% Eg\?élldence
KYIV 145 (80/65/0) 7% KYIV e o
EAST 424 (248/176/0) 21% EAST o 4.8%
SOUTH 223 (132/91/0) 11% R~ " 6 6%
WEST 522(312/210/0) 26% 070
NORTH 394 (244/150/0) 20% WEST + 4.3%
CENTRE 292 (183/108/1) 15% NORTH +- 4.9%
Undisclosed location | 1 (1/0/0) 0% CENTRE +- 5.7%

Total Ukraine 2,001 (1199/800/1) 100% Total Ukraine +- +-2.2

DefinitionsThe IOM Glossanpn MigrationdefinednternalyDisplacedPersonglDPs)aspersonor groupsof personsvho havebeenforced
or obligedo flee,or to leavetheirhomesor placesf habituatesidencein particulamsa resultof or in order to avoidthe effectsof armed
conflict,situationsof generalizediolenceyiolationsof humanrightsor naturalor humanade disastersand who havenot crossedan
internationallyecognizedStateborder. Operationallyfor this exercisejnterviewersdefineand understandDPsas personswho left their
habituaplaceof residencelueto the currentwar.

IOM definesareturneeasa personwho had undergonea migratorymovemeniandarrivedbackto their originalplaceof habituaresidence
For purposesof the presentanalysidOM identifiedas returneesthose respondentsvho indicatedhavingleft the placeof their habitual
residencaincethe 24 of Februandueto the currentwar for a periodof a minimumof 2 weeks(14 days)but who haveindicatedhatthey
hadsincereturned

The 1951 Refugee&onventiondefinesa refugeeas Someonehois unableor unwillingo returnto theircountryf origirowingo a welfounded
fearof beingpersecutedr reasonsfracereligiomationalitynembershigf a particulasociagroupor politicabpinion

The designationsmployedandthe presentatiorof materiathroughoutthe report do not implyexpressiorof anyopinionwhatsoevepn the part of IOM concerninghe
legaktatusof anycountry territory, city or areaor of its authoritiespr concerningts frontiersor boundariesThe opinionsexpressedh the report arethoseof the authors
anddo not necessarileflectthe viewsof the IOM.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM)

Contact : DTMUkraine@iom .int
Datacollectionvasfacilitatedoy Multiculturalnsights
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